

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY, ET AL., PETITIONER

*v.*

SOUTHERN UTE INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY P. MINEAR  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JEFFREY C. DOBBINS  
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON  
*Attorneys*

JOHN D. LESHY  
*Solicitor  
Department of the Interior  
Washington, D.C. 20240*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below .....  | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....  | 1    |
| Statement .....   | 2    |
| A. The physical resource .....  | 2    |
| B. The statutory basis for the competing owner-<br>ship claims .....  | 7    |
| C. The current controversy .....  | 10   |
| Summary of argument .....   | 14   |
| Argument:   |      |
| The court of appeals correctly ruled that the Coal<br>Lands Acts of 1909 and 1910 do not grant the<br>patent holder a right to extract coal bed methane<br>from the reserved coal ..... | 17   |
| Introduction .....  | 17   |
| A. The 1909 and 1910 Acts do not unambiguously<br>convey away public ownership of CBM .....   | 19   |
| 1. The term “coal” has never been understood<br>to refer only to what petitioners call “solid<br>coal” .....  | 20   |
| 2. The “historical context” of the 1909 and<br>1910 Acts does not support petitioners’<br>construction .....  | 28   |
| B. The court of appeals properly invoked the<br>statutory canon of construction that ambiguity<br>in public land grants must be resolved in favor<br>of the sovereign .....             | 41   |
| C. The Solicitor of the Interior acted properly<br>in withdrawing his 1981 opinion .....  | 45   |
| Conclusion .....  | 49   |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases:  | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Prods. Co.</i> , 436 U.S.<br>604 (1978) .....  | 41         |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....   | 47         |
| <i>Burke v. Southern Pac. R.R.</i> , 234 U.S. 669<br>(1914) .....   | 19, 21     |
| <i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 14 (1919) .....   | 41         |
| <i>Carbon County v. Union Reserve Coal Co.</i> , 898 P.2d<br>680 (Mont. 1995) .....                                 | 36         |
| <i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm'n</i> ,<br>286 U.S. 210 (1932) .....                                   | 34         |
| <i>Chartiers Block Coal Co. v. Mellon</i> , 25 A. 597 (Pa.<br>1893) .....   | 35         |
| <i>Cherokee &amp; Pittsburgh Coal &amp; Mining Co. v. Board<br/>of County Comm'rs</i> , 80 P. 601 (Kan. 1905) ..... | 34         |
| <i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S.<br>469 (1992) .....                                      | 45         |
| <i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....  | 22         |
| <i>Deserant v. Cerillos Coal R.R.</i> , 178 U.S. 409<br>(1900) .....  | 30         |
| <i>Kansas Natural Gas Co. v. Board of County<br/>Comm'rs</i> , 89 P. 750 (Kan. 1907) .....                          | 16, 21, 35 |
| <i>Kidwell v. General Petroleum Corp.</i> , 212 Cal. 720<br>(1931) .....  | 35-36      |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 118 S.<br>Ct. 1700 (1998) .....                                  | 44         |
| <i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668<br>(1979) .....  | 42         |
| <i>Major, In re</i> , 134 Ill. 19 (1890) .....  | 34         |
| <i>NCNB Tex. Nat'l Bank v. West</i> , 631 So.2d 212<br>(Ala. 1993) .....  | 36         |
| <i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine<br/>Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....                    | 22         |
| <i>Northern Pac. R.R. v. Soderberg</i> , 188 U.S. 526<br>(1903) .....   | 41         |

| Cases—Continued:   | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ohio Oil Co. v. Indiana</i> , 177 U.S. 190 (1900) .....   | 34            |
| <i>Ownership of and Right to Extract Coalbed Gas in<br/>Federal Coal Deposits</i> , 88 Interior Dec. 538<br>(1981) ..... | 11            |
| <i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393<br>(1922) .....   | 34            |
| <i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....   | 15, 19, 43    |
| <i>Sanderson v. City of Scranton</i> , 105 Pa. 469 (1884) .....  | 34            |
| <i>United States v. Arredondo</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 691<br>(1832) .....   | 41            |
| <i>United States v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande Ry.</i> , 150 U.S.<br>1 (1893) .....   | 42            |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985) .....   | 19            |
| <i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459<br>(1915) .....   | 9             |
| <i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984) .....   | 45            |
| <i>United States v. Southern Ute Tribe</i> , 402 U.S. 159<br>(1971) .....  | 10            |
| <i>United States Steel Corp. v. Hoge</i> , 468 A.2d 1380<br>(Pa. 1983) .....   | 36            |
| <i>United States v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 353 U.S. 112<br>(1957) .....   | 41            |
| <i>Vines v. McKenzie Methane Corp.</i> , 619 So.2d 1305<br>(Ala. 1993) .....   | 36            |
| <i>Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36<br>(1983) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Constitution and statutes:   |               |
| U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 .....  | 41            |
| Act of May 20, 1862, ch. 75, 12 Stat. 392 .....  | 7             |
| Act of Mar. 3, 1877, ch. 107, 19 Stat. 377 (43 U.S.C.<br>321-323) .....  | 7             |
| Act of June 15, 1880, ch. 223, 21 Stat. 200 .....  | 10            |
| § 3, 21 Stat. 203 .....  | 10            |
| Act of June 25, 1910, ch. 421, 36 Stat. 847 .....  | 9             |

## VI

| Statutes—Continued:  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| Act of Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 367, 37 Stat. 496 .....  | 33            |
| § 1, 37 Stat. 496 .....  | 9             |
| Act of Mar. 4, 1933, ch. 278, 47 Stat. 1570 (30 U.S.C.<br>124) .....   | 37            |
| Agricultural Entry Act of 1914, ch. 142, 38 Stat.<br>509 (30 U.S.C. 121-123) .....                                     | 9, 11, 33     |
| § 1, 38 Stat. 509 .....  | 9, 11         |
| Coal Lands Act of 1864, ch. 205, 13 Stat. 343 .....  | 8             |
| Coal Lands Act of 1873, ch. 279, 17 Stat. 607<br>(30 U.S.C. 71 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....                                  | 8             |
| Coal Lands Act of 1909, ch. 270, 35 Stat. 844<br>(30 U.S.C. 81) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Coal Lands Act of 1910, ch. 318, 36 Stat. 583 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1, 36 Stat. 583 .....  | 8             |
| § 3, 36 Stat. 584 (30 U.S.C. 83-85) .....  | 2, 9          |
| Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486,<br>§ 1339, 106 Stat. 2986 (42 U.S.C. 13368) .....                      | 43            |
| Enzi Act, Pub. L. No. 105-367, 112 Stat. 3313 .....  | 44            |
| Indian Mineral Leasing Act, 25 U.S.C. 396a .....   | 39            |
| Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat.<br>984 (25 U.S.C. 461-479) .....                                  | 10            |
| Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, 30 U.S.C. 181<br><i>et seq.</i> .....   | 11, 37-38, 39 |
| Pickett Act, 43 U.S.C. 141 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 9             |
| Stock-Raising Homestead Act of 1916, ch. 9, 39 Stat.<br>862 (43 U.S.C. 291 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....                      | 9, 33         |
| § 9, 39 Stat. 864 .....  | 10            |
| Uraniferous Lignite Act, 30 U.S.C. 541-541e .....  | 37            |
| 26 U.S.C. 29 .....   | 40            |
| 28 U.S.C. 2401(a) .....  | 12            |
| 30 U.S.C. 552 .....  | 27            |
| 42 U.S.C. 8302(a)(5) .....   | 27            |
| <br>Miscellaneous:   |               |
| VI <i>The American Cyclopaedia: A Popular Dictionary<br/>    of General Knowledge</i> (Ripley & Dana eds., 1873) ..... | 22            |
| American Geological Institute, <i>Dictionary of Geo-<br/>    logical Terms</i> (1980) .....                            | 25            |

## VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued:   | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| Bend, <i>The Origin, Formation, and Petrographic Composition of Coal</i> , 71 J. of Fuel 851 (1991) .....                                | 3, 4           |
| Bowles, <i>Coalbed Gas: Present Statuts of Ownership Issue and Other Legal Consideration</i> , 1 Eastern Min. L. Inst. 7-1 (1980) .....  | 11             |
| Bureau of Mines, Dep't of the Interior:  |                |
| <i>The Escape of Gas from Coal</i> (1911) .....  | 20, 24         |
| <i>The Status of the Gas Producer and the Internal-Combustion Engine in the Utilization of Fuels</i> (1912) .....                        | 30             |
| II <i>Century Dictionary &amp; Cyclopedia</i> (1906-1909) .....  | 21             |
| Tomkeieff, <i>Coals and Bitumens</i> (1954) .....  | 27-28          |
| 41 Cong. Rec. 2615 (1907) .....  | 8              |
| 45 Cong. Rec. (1910):  |                |
| p. 4644 .....  | 31-32          |
| p. 6042 .....  | 9              |
| p. 6044 .....  | 32             |
| p. 7453 .....  | 9              |
| Chamberlin, <i>The Gases in Rocks</i> (1908) .....   | 24             |
| Craig & Myers, <i>Ownership of Methane Gas in Coalbeds</i> , 24 Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Inst. 767 (1978) .....                                | 11             |
| VI <i>Encyclopedia Britannica</i> (11th ed. 1910) .....  | 20, 22         |
| Farnell, <i>Methane Gas Ownership: A Proposed Solution for Alabama</i> , 33 Ala. L. Rev. 521 (1982) .....                                | 11             |
| Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law Development</i> (1978) .....  | 7              |
| H.R. Doc. No. 823, 59th Cong., 2d Sess. (1907) .....   | 30             |
| H.R. Doc. No. 1538, 60th Cong., 2d Sess. (1909) .....  | 24             |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1938, 72d Cong., 2d Sess. (1933) .....   | 37             |
| Hunt, <i>Petroleum Geochemistry and Geology</i> (2d ed. 1996) .....  | 6, 41          |
| Larson & Gorbaty, <i>Coal Structure and Reactivity</i> , in 3 <i>Encyclopedia of Physical Science and Technology</i> (2d ed. 1992) ..... | 3, 4-5, 23, 26 |
| Levine, <i>Coal Composition, as Related to the Mode of Occurrence of "Coalbed Methane"</i> (1992) .....                                  | 4, 5           |

## VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued:  | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| Lewin, <i>Coalbed Methane: Recent Court Decisions Leave Ownership “Up in the Air” But New Federal and State Legislation Should Facilitate Production</i> , 96 W. Va. L. Rev. 631 (1994) ..... | 40        |
| Lindley, <i>American Law Relating to Mines and Mineral Lands</i> (3d ed. 1914) .....  | 33        |
| McGinley, <i>Legal Problems Relating to Ownership of Gas Found in Coal Deposits</i> , 80 W. Va. L. Rev. 369 (1978) .....  | 11        |
| Morrison & De Soto, <i>Mining Rights on the Public Domain</i> (15th ed. 1917) .....   | 33        |
| Myers, <i>Coal Handbook</i> (1981) .....  | 3         |
| New Standard Dictionary of the English Language (1913) .....  | 22        |
| Olson, <i>Coalbed Methane: Legal Considerations Affecting Its Development As An Energy Resource</i> , 13 Tulsa L.J. 377 (1978) .....  | 11        |
| Perry, <i>The Gasification of Coal</i> , 230 Sci. Am., No. 3 (Mar. 1974) .....  | 30        |
| 1 Ricketts, <i>American Mining Law</i> (1948) .....   | 33, 34-35 |
| Roosevelt, <i>An Autobiography</i> (1913) (1924 rep.) .....   | 31        |
| Scott et al., <i>Thermogenic and Secondary Biogenic Gases, San Juan Basin, Colorado and New Mexico—Implications for Coalbed Gas Producibility</i> , 78 AAPG Bull. 1186 (1994) .....           | 36-37     |
| Swenson, <i>Legal Aspects of Mineral Resources Exploitation</i> , in Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law Development</i> 699 (1978) .....  | 7, 8, 31  |
| Tissot & Welte, <i>Petroleum Formation and Occurrence</i> (2d ed. 1984) .....   | 26, 41    |
| United States Geological Survey:  |           |
| Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Contributions to Economic Geology 1906</i> (Pt. 2) (1907) .....   | 20        |
| Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Notes on Explosive Mine Gases and Dusts, with Special Reference to Explosions in the Mononagah, Darr, and Naomi Coal Mines</i> (1909) .....                         | 24, 25    |
| United States Geological Survey, <i>The Valuation of Public Coal Lands</i> (1910) .....   | 28        |

IX

| Miscellaneous—Continued:  | Page                |
|---|---------------------|
| Van Krevelen, <i>Coal</i> (1993) .....  | 3, 4, 5, 21, 23, 26 |
| 1 Van Nostrand's <i>Scientific Encyclopedia</i> (7th ed.<br>1988) .....   | 5                   |
| Ward, <i>Coal Geology</i> , in 3 <i>Encyclopedia of Physical<br/>Science and Technology</i> (2d ed. 1992) ..... | 3                   |
| 1 Williams & Meyers, <i>Oil and Gas Law</i> (1996) .....  | 34,<br>35, 39, 48   |
